NORTHGATE STAKEHOLDERS GROUP
MEETING SUMMARY

North Seattle Community College

North Star Dining Room
Thursday, April 17, 2008 

5:10 PM – 7:15 PM
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Welcome and Announcements

At 5:10 PM Chairman Ron LaFayette convened the meeting and welcomed Stakeholders.  He identified three major agenda items for the meeting:  

· Report on the Major Institutional Master Planning (MIMP) process and future plans at North Seattle Community College (NSCC) 

· Presentation and discussion of the Northgate Urban Center Legislative Rezone Proposal, the environmental review process and schedule

· Presentation on Coordinated Transportation Investment Plan (CTIP) and transportation improvements at Northgate
He then called on Michelle Chen to give a report of activities at Northgate.  He noted that Michelle would soon begin maternity leave and thanked her for all of her work at Northgate, to Stakeholders’ applause.  

Update on Activities at Northgate

Ms. Chen began by saying that this was her final meeting as the City’s Project Manager for Northgate Revitalization and introduced Paul Fischburg who is taking on that responsibility.  She said that before joining City staff, Paul had played a role in the Delridge area for a number of years similar to that of Stakeholders at Northgate.  She said that he also had several decades of community development and affordable housing experience that would be valuable for Northgate.
Ms. Chen briefing noted the following activities at Northgate:

· South Lot construction is on schedule, with four projects under construction simultaneously: Lorig’s Thornton Place; ERA Living; SPU’s Thornton Creek Water Quality Channel; and King County’s work to extend 3rd Ave. NE, including a sidewalk and signalized cross walk between the parking garage and the Northgate Transit Center.  (A signal will be placed at 3rd Ave NE in the future.) 

· Kevin Wallace’s project on the southeast corner of 5th Ave. NE and Northgate Way is underway.  It will have two floors of retail (tenants:  Office Depot and Circuit City) with apartments above.  A plaza with art work will serve as a gateway to the urban center.

· Planning for the future park at 5th Ave. NE and NE 112th is underway.  A second community meeting was held on April 12; a third is planned in June.  Stakeholders Sue Geving, Brad Mason, Barbara Maxwell, Velva Maye, and Shawn Olesen are on the Project Advisory Team (PAT) for the planning process.

Tour of the Thornton Creek Water Quality Channel
Janet Way requested that Mr. Fischburg extend an invitation to all Stakeholders to participate in a tour of the Channel project.  Mr. Fischburg indicated that the tour, which had initially been set up for advocates of Thornton Creek, is scheduled for Friday, April 18 at 2:30 PM.  Participants are to meet in the parking lot to the south of the Mall to get hard hats to wear on the construction site; they will go on the tour as a group.  Tom Fawthrup of the Department of Planning and Development (DPD) encouraged participants to wear sturdy shoes and to expect mud.  Stakeholders Molly Burke, Shaiza Damji, and Velva Maye indicated they would also like to participate.
North Seattle Community College’s Master Plan

The Chairman reported that the College was reactivating a community group to work with the College during the planning process; he then called on Bruce Keiser who is leading NSCC’s planning process to give an overview.  Using a PowerPoint presentation (handed out to Stakeholders) Mr. Keiser explained that the College’s previous MIMP had been developed in 1995 and that it was time to update it.  
Enrollment projections made in 1995 were higher than the number of student numbers actually enrolled on campus.  He attributed the shortfall to different teaching styles, Distance Learning courses, and demographics in the surrounding area.  The smaller numbers have resulted in less funding, which has prevented the College from investing in the campus as it would have liked.  

Question (Sue Geving):  Are other community college campuses below projected enrollments?

Response (Mr. LaFayette):  Yes.  Seattle Central and Edmonds Community Colleges have flat or reduced enrollments.  Perhaps light rail will help at NSCC. 
Mr. Kieser said that a clear picture of where the College is going can help secure funding and the College has also developed a long-range Campus Plan to identify facility needs.   The Long Range Campus Plan, that covers a 15-year period, calls for 
· 11,000 square feet of new footprint; 
· 54,000 square feet of new floor area (including the 11,000 square feet of new); and 
· Renovation of 338,000 square feet of existing construction.  
He said a goal of the College was to get 100 years of life from its buildings through renovation and to add facilities that will help those needing skills the College provides.  He handed out a prioritized list of 11 projects involving both new construction and renovation.  

Question (Cheryl Klinker):  Will the Security Office move to a new location?

Response (Mr. LaFayette):  It’s actually returning to its former location.

Question (Ms. Klinker):  Are any additional state offices coming to campus?

Response (Mr. Kieser):  The Integrated Resources Center (IRC) will have offices for the State’s Department of Health and Human Services (DSHS) as they relate to educational issues and for Employment Security.  

Response (Mr. LaFayette):  This approach reflects the way the State is working to help get people back to work.  They provide funding streams to try to get their clients the training they need and we want to help our students get the services they need.

Question (Janice Camp):  Does the full-time equivalent (FTE) number you gave include Workforce Training and Employment Security staff who will be on campus?  These offices will bring non-students to campus.  Do your trip counts include these non-students?

Response (Mr. Keiser):  The relative impact is pretty minimal.  We have 1700 students at peak hours; these offices will add 120 people.

Question (Ms. Camp):  This is a very car-oriented campus.  With respect to the surrounding neighborhoods, do you plan to do anything to make the campus a more pedestrian-friendly place?

Response (Mr. Keiser):  Yes.  We plan to remove barriers.  The rain garden will be a promenade and there will be boulevard access to the IRC.  We want to make it a green, welcoming environment.
Comment (Mr. LaFayette):  People have to pay for parking to discourage driving.  We cannot do much about off-campus traffic.  We do hope to have better access to the transit center.

Comment (Mr. Kieser):  We put a bridge over I-5 on our model, to reinforce our need for better access to the transit center.

Question (David Hellene):  Are there provisions for bicyclists?

Response (Mr. Kieser):  All of our plans require provision for cyclists, like covered storage and showers.  The City plans to put a bike path along College Way.  We discourage bike-riding in the core of the campus because of a lack of space.

Question (John Lombard):  To what degree is the College committed to consistency with the current (concrete) look of its facilities?  Can we break out of that mode?

Response (Mr. LaFayette):  We’re built over a peat bog.  New structures and additions will be similar in style but built of different, lighter materials.   

Question (Mr. Lombard):  The amount of parking impacts runoff into the creek.  What are you looking at for parking?

Response (Mr. Kieser):  The rain garden on the south end and the green roof will reduce our hard surface amount a lot.

Response (Mr. LaFayette):  The gross increase is only 11,000 square feet.  We try to use our wetlands as a community resource.  They restrict our growth.  We won’t get rid of parking.

Comment (Mr. Lombard):  Northgate Mall has done a great job with landscaping which makes it more attractive and reduces runoff.

Response (Mr. LaFayette):  These are great suggestions.  We have to fund improvements out of parking fees.  We are interested in sustainability.

Response (Mr. Kieser):  The south parking lot is adjacent to a wetland.  We’re looking for $.5 million to develop in the style of Northgate Mall, to benefit that wetland.

Comment (Janet Way):  The green roof and rain garden are excellent, positive steps.  With respect to the parking lots, you don’t need to eliminate them but replacing the surface with pervious pavement would make a big difference.  We know the water would percolate because of the underlying peat.  It could be a valuable demonstration project.  You could install it and test it.

Response (Mr. Kieser):  That’s on our list.

Comment (Mr. LaFayette):  Community Colleges are interested in sustainability and developing funding streams for these purposes.

Comment (Ms. Way):  With respect to the pedestrian and bike paths, a pedestrian/bicycle plan should be an element of your whole system.  

Comment (Brad Cummings):  As a taxpayer, I prefer to see dollars spent on increasing educational facilities at the colleges.

Response (Mr. LaFayette):   These suggestions are helpful in our discussions with funding sources.

Mr. Kieser indicated that all of the reports are on reserve at the College’s library.  He also volunteered to speak to community council meetings. Mr. Harrison said that Stakeholders could look forward to a report a year from now.

Proposed Legislative Rezone and Public Benefit Program

Mr. Harrison briefly recapped the Stakeholders earlier discussions and actions related to the rezone issue, including Advice #10 (April, 2007) and a lengthy discussion at the September 25, 2007 meeting.  He then called on Paul Fischburg and Mark Johnson, from the consultant team preparing the draft environmental impact statement or DEIS on the legislative rezone proposal, to describe the proposal, the rezone alternatives in the DEIS, the public benefit proposal, and an expected schedule.   Both referred to a PowerPoint presentation included in Stakeholders packets.

Mr. Fischburg pointed out that the proposed rezone was specific to the Northgate core whereas the public benefits proposal would apply city-wide.  Currently, he said, the public benefits proposal focuses on affordable housing.

The proposed schedule for the legislation rezone is as follows:

· May 1:  DEIS will be issued.  It will not identify a preferred alternative.  The two alternatives included are intended as bookends.  The final proposal may look like neither of them.

· May 28:  Public hearing will be held on the DEIS

· October:  Final EIS will be issued, with a preferred alternative

· October:  Legislative proposal goes to City Council

· City Council will initiate its own review process.

He encouraged stakeholders to comment on the proposal during the comment period for the DEIS.  A Stakeholders Group meeting is proposed after the legislative proposal is ready; a summary of Stakeholder discussion will go to the City Council.  The date for Stakeholder discussion of the legislative proposal will depend on the City Council’s schedule.
Question (Janet Way):  Has there been a scoping period?  

Response (Mr. Fischburg):  Yes, it was last year.

Question (Ms. Way):  Who else has received notice?  Are nearby residents aware of this opportunity?

Response (Mr. Fischburg):  The DEIS has not yet been published.  Public notification will occur when that happens.

Comment (Ms. Chen):  I’ve presented to the Northgate Chamber of Commerce and to the North District Council.  In addition, DPD has sent notices.

Comment (Renee Staton):  A lot of people have not yet heard about this.  Pinehurst wants to know more about this.
Response (Kristian Kofoed):  We published a scoping notice that went to between 1400 and 1500 recipients within a 300-foot perimeter of the rezone area.  We will place a notice in the Daily Journal of Commerce (the newspaper of record) and send a mailing.  

Comment (Mark Troxel):  We have an email list of 1400 names and will use it for notification, too.  We have a GIS map we can use to confirm our list.

Question (Renee Staton):  The comment period will not last two months?

Response (Mark Johnson):  We expected to publish the DEIS sooner, which would have made the review occur over the holidays.  A 30-day period is more common.

Comment (Kristian Kofoed):  If anyone requests an extension of the comment period, it is almost always granted.

Comment (Barbara Maxwell):  I didn’t get the notice about the scoping meeting and did not know other Stakeholders had.  Only six or seven people commented.  I was surprised at the low turn out.  I encourage excellent notification of the public hearing on the DEIS.

Question (Colleen Mills):  Given the City Council’s budget process in the fall, is this schedule realistic?

Response (Michael Jenkins, City Council Central Staff):  The Council does not review new legislation in September because the budget process precludes it.  If new legislation is introduced, it just sits because the City Council does not have time to consider it.  City Council committees do not get going until January.  It is not likely to be considered until late January 2009.

Mr. Johnson then reviewed a map of the study area, showed the boundary of the rezone area, described the alternatives considered in the DEIS, and indicated what they would mean for increased residential units or commercial/retail space and for traffic.  
The alternatives include a Broad Rezone with two options: one that focuses on residential; the other that focuses on commercial development.  It allows properties to go up one step (for example, from 40 to 65 feet).
Comment (Sue Geving):  This alternative assumes a one-zone increment but the commercial property next to the new park increases by more than that.  If you look at the whole urban center, that property is on the far northern edge of the urban core, not near the commercial core.  This is an inappropriate spot for this height.
Question (Ms. Camp):  What does commercial mean?  Does it mean small family businesses that typically pay living wages or big multi-national corporations that don’t pay family wages?   We don’t want big multi-national corporations.

Comment (Mr. Harrison):  Right now there is no legal structure under which the City can address the wage level companies pay.

Question (Ms. Way):  Will workers be able to afford the units being built?

Mr. Johnson said that the second alternative was referred to as a Focused Rezone, with a small core area and no transportation mitigation beyond CTIP.

Mr. Fischburg then described the public benefit proposal.  He reiterated that it was separate from the rezone proposal and emphasized that it was intended to apply city-wide, which meant it would also apply to Northgate.  It is a voluntary program.  Currently, the only public benefit is for affordable housing, applying to those at 80-90% of median income.  

The proposal would allow a percentage of benefit for properties rezoned above 85 feet to be used for transportation or park benefits.  In the No Action alternative, the proposed benefit does not apply.  In the Broad Rezone, with a residential focus, if 75% of developers chose the increased height, it could result in 193 units of affordable housing.  In the commercial focus rezone, it could result in 419 units of affordable housing.  

For developments above 85 feet, 60% of the funds would go to affordable housing; the balance could be used for transportation and parks.

In response to a request to explain the public benefit, Mr. Fischburg said that, as a result of increased development potential, the property owner received an increase in value.  The City looks at this increased height as a potential tool to increase affordable housing.  In return for being allowed to develop to a higher level, the property owner can “pay” by providing affordable housing or making a contribution to a fund for transportation or park improvements.

Question (Mr. Cummings):  So, the neighborhoods get more density and a percentage of it is more affordable housing? 

Response (Mr. Fischburg):  Yes, it could result in a percentage of affordable housing.

Comment (Ms. Mills):   What is the City’s logic if you implement this policy?  The City just down zoned industrial land, lowering the value of their property.  Was there any payment to those owners for the lost value?  If you upgrade property, the revenue to the City goes up.  The developer shouldn’t also have to pay for other costs.  Are the costs proposed for downtown the same as for Northgate?  It makes no sense.  Apartments do not pay for themselves, as Mr. Wallace’s development has shown.  Without commercial development in the mix, the development does not pencil out.  
Comment (Kevin Wallace):  We should be focused on Northgate and what’s best for the Northgate community and on potential changes to the zones we discussed, not on a city-wide proposal.

Question (Mr. Lombard):  What is the timeline for this if we want to get involved separately from Stakeholders?

Response (Mr. Fischburg):  This is currently in Councilmember Sally Clark’s Committee.  I’ll let you know once the schedule is set.  He provided the email address for the City Council staffer assigned to public benefit legislation:  Ketil.Freeman@seattle.gov.
Comment (Ms. Staton):  At Pinehurst, the issue of affordable housing has come up often.  We’re very interested.  At the locations proposed for upzones, we’ll lose affordable housing.  Where will it go?  In Pinehurst, a significant upzone is proposed.  Why is the shift to commercial?

Response (Mr. Fischburg):  The parcel you mentioned was included by mistake.  It will drop out. 

Question (Ron Posthuma):  How important is it to have that funding for park improvements at the old Park & Ride?  

Response (Mr. Fischburg):  Seattle Parks has money for acquisition of the park property and for design.  We do not have money for development, so we could use the money.  We’ll need more funding to finish the park.  

Comment (Ms. Way):  In Shoreline we faced a similar issue.  For allowing a development up to 65 feet, we added transitional zoning, low impact development, a plaza via public easement, Flexcar, “green building,” and Design Review.

Response (Mr. Fischburg):  Any upzone triggers the benefit option.  For upzones below 85 feet, all of the public benefit is for affordable housing.  Design Review is required.

Comment (Ms. Geving):  I’m concerned about transitional areas next to single family zoning.  I’m upset that we are not addressing the fact that my home will be affected.  How will we protect the edges?

Response (Mr. Fischburg):  The team has used a principle of stepping down development.  It is a challenge to create the density with public benefits and yet to also protect single family homes.  Striking a balance is what this is all about.

Mr. Harrison wrapped up the discussion, noting that Stakeholders had been given a preview of what is included in the DEIS; that they can engage individually on the DEIS; and that they will have an opportunity, as Stakeholders, to comment on the legislative proposal when it’s ready to go to the City Council.  
Report on Transportation Improvements through CTIP and other Funding Sources

Mr. Harrison then invited Tony Mazzella of Seattle’s Department of Transportation (SDOT) to update Stakeholders on transportation improvements at Northgate as a result of CTIP and other funding sources.  (Mr. Mazzella had worked extensively with Stakeholders throughout the development of CTIP; this presentation was his second “report card” to Stakeholders.)

Using a PowerPoint presentation and a handout that showed the status of transportation-related projects, Mr. Mazzella pointed to many projects in the Northgate area that were in design, in process or completed.  The fact that projects had been identified in CTIP, he said, put the spotlight on Northgate needs and helped them to move up the lists for funding and implementation.
Improvements highlighted included new sidewalks and other safety improvements at Northgate Elementary and Sacajawea; repairs of broken sidewalks (which require striking a balance between trees and walking); new crosswalks and overhead flashing signs.  He said that College Way North will be rechannelized, with a turning lane, one lane of traffic in each direction, bike lanes and parking. This configuration, he said, is safer for pedestrians because they only have to cross one lane of traffic at a time.  A pedestrian-activated signal will be installed at Roosevelt and NE 88th.  SDOT is acquiring property at Northgate Way and 5th Ave NE which will help transit turning movements a lot.  Improvements are also planned to reduce the number of small collisions that occur under I-5 and between Meridian and Corliss.
Mr. Posthuma volunteered that King County had gotten the notice to proceed to install a signal south of the Transit Center.

Public Comment

Mr. LaFayette called on Gloria Butts to speak.

Ms. Butts asked if NSCC had been approached for a prison for minor offenders.  Mr. LaFayette responded that the College is often approached with requests to give up property.  However, he said that in this case the College had not been approached and it would not have agreed in any case.

Ms. Butts commented that she was glad about the sidewalk improvements.  She said she had noticed that cyclists avoided the “sharrows” and moved, instead, to the sidewalks.

With respect to the upzone, she said that the incentive zoning in downtown Seattle had not worked well.  She said she has observed that when commercial developments are built with housing above, the housing remains vacant for a long time.  She also expressed concern about the townhouses that are going up and believes they are creating future slums, similar to problems in the early 1980s.

She also commented that Bruce Hubbard had spoken recently to the Broadview Historical Society about the future park property, which had been his “paradise” when he was young.  Ms. Butts encouraged Northgate to create its own Historical Society as a way to get information from the community and volunteered that Broadview’s Historical Society would be happy to help.  
Wrap-Up
Mr. LaFayette thanked Stakeholders and said the next meeting would likely be in November.  
He adjourned the meeting at 7:15 PM. 

Meeting Attendance  

Representatives and Alternates of the Northgate Stakeholders Group in attendance were:  

King County Metro:  Rep. Ron Posthuma
Haller Lake Community Club: Rep. Velva Maye, Alt. Sue Geving
Licton Springs Community Council:  Rep. Jerry Owen

Maple Leaf Community Club: Rep. Janice Camp
Victory Heights:  Rep. Brad Cummings, Alt. Molly Burke
Pinehurst Community Club, Rep. Lorna Mrachek, Alt. Renee Staton
Northgate Chamber of Commerce:  Shaiza Damji
Thornton Creek Alliance: Rep. John Lombard, Alt. Cheryl Klinker
Thornton Creek Legal Defense Fund: Rep. Janet Way
North Seattle Community College: Rep. Ron LaFayette, Alt. Bruce Kieser

Renters/Condominium Owners:  Rep. Brad Mason

Owners of Three or More Acres:  Rep. Kevin Wallace, Alt. Rodney Russell

Senior Housing:  Alt. Sandra Morgan
Multi-Family Housing Developers: Rep. Colleen Mills
Labor:  Rep. David Hellene
At-large: Rep. Shawn Olesen, Alt. Barbara Maxwell
The Triangle Associates facilitation team included David Harrison and Vicki King.
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